

Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 24-__

**RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN
APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 FOR THE LIONS PARK RECHARGE PROJECT
TO DG CONSTRUCTION INC.**

WHEREAS, the Project consists of the installation of an actuated valve, water meter, and associated piping at the Fresno Irrigation District structure along the west side of Siskiyou Avenue at the Middleton Avenue alignment, within the City of Kerman; and

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2023, following a public bids procurement process, the Project was awarded by the City Council to DG Construction Inc. in the amount of \$222,700.00; and

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2024 City Council approved contract change order (CCO) no. 1 to DG Construction Inc. in the amount of \$128,521.62; and

WHEREAS, on May 11, 2024, the City issued CCO no. 2 to DG Construction Inc. in the amount of \$4,175.54 ; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to compensate DG Construction Inc. for performed extra work consisting of 1) additional excavation to locate existing storm drain infrastructure 2) removal of unforeseen buried concrete and a heavily reinforced collar related to the CCO no. 1 re-alignment and 3) the shifting of the proposed vault due to a PG&E concrete encasement conflict also related to the CCO No. 1 re-alignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. Upon the recommendation of the City Engineer, approval is granted for Change Order No. 3, for the Lions Park Recharge Project, in the amount of Fifty Thousand and Four Hundred and Forty-Four Dollars and Eighteen Cents (\$50,444.18).
2. Approval is granted for an additional Eleven Thousand and One Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (\$11,100) contingency (5% of the original contract cost) for use on construction needs.
3. The City Manager is authorized to sign Change Order No. 3, and subsequent change orders up to the additional contingency amount.

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the Kerman City Council at a regularly scheduled meeting held on the 12th day of June, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.

Maria Pacheco
Mayor

ATTEST:

Josie Camacho
City Clerk